

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 463 Thursday 8 September 2022 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009 APPROVED FORM UNDER SECTION 113A

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, as the project authority for the approved project known as the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the whole of the land described in Plan of Consolidation 369076U, being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11059 Folio 545:

Interest Acquired: The estate in fee simple of Jiaqi Zheng and all other interests.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 5 July 2022.

The Secretary to the Department of Transport further declares, for the purposes of section 114(1) of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009**, that the land acquired by this Notice is to vest in the project authority.

The land described in this notice vests in the project authority freed and discharged from any right, title, power, authority or interest had or possessed by Yarra Valley Water Ltd (ACN 066 902 501) in connection with the easement marked E-1 on PC 369076U.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: DAVID ROCHE Name: David Roche

Director, Property Projects
Department of Transport

Date 8 September 2022

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009

APPROVED FORM UNDER SECTION 113A

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, as the project authority for the approved project known as the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the whole of the land described in Plan of Consolidation 369077S, being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 11051 Folio 888:

Interest Acquired: The estate in fee simple of Kislay Kumar and Rambha Sinha and all other interests.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 5 July 2022.

The Secretary to the Department of Transport further declares, for the purposes of section 114(1) of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009**, that the land acquired by this Notice is to vest in the project authority.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: DAVID ROCHE Name: David Roche

Date

Director, Property Projects Department of Transport 8 September 2022

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009 APPROVED FORM UNDER SECTION 113A

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, as the project authority for the approved project known as the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the whole of the land described as Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 511440W, being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 10706 Folio 097:

Interest Acquired: The estate in fee simple of Joshua Michael Poole and Stephanie Alicia Bowd and all other interests, including the interests that any person possesses in Common Property No.1 on Plan of Subdivision 511440W as part of or consequent upon the interest of that person in Lot 1 on Plan of Subdivision 511440W.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 5 July 2022.

The Secretary to the Department of Transport further declares, for the purposes of section 114(1) of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009**, that the land acquired by this Notice is to vest in the project authority.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: DAVID ROCHE Name: David Roche

Date

Director, Property Projects Department of Transport 8 September 2022

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009 APPROVED FORM UNDER SECTION 113A

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, as the project authority for the approved project known as the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the whole of the land described as Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 511440W, being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 10706 Folio 098:

Interest Acquired: The estate in fee simple of Andrew James Heap and Margaret Anne Shanahan and all other interests, including the interests that any person possesses in Common Property No. 1 on Plan of Subdivision 511440W as part of or consequent upon the interest of that person in Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 511440W.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 5 July 2022.

The Secretary to the Department of Transport further declares, for the purposes of section 114(1) of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009**, that the land acquired by this Notice is to vest in the project authority.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: DAVID ROCHE Name: David Roche

Director, Property Projects
Department of Transport
Date 8 September 2022

Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009 APPROVED FORM UNDER SECTION 113A

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Secretary to the Department of Transport, as the project authority for the approved project known as the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project, declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the whole of the land described as Common Property No.1 on Plan of Subdivision 511440W, being the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 10706 Folio 099:

Interest Acquired: The interest held by Owners Corporation No.1 Plan No. PS511440W and all other interests, other than any interest held consequent upon an interest held in Lots 1 and 2 on Plan of Subdivision 511440W (which are intended to be subject to separate notices of acquisition).

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 112 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** for the purpose of the Bedford Road Level Crossing Removal Project.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 5 July 2022.

The Secretary to the Department of Transport further declares, for the purposes of section 114(1) of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009**, that the land acquired by this Notice is to vest in the project authority.

For and on behalf of the Secretary to the Department of Transport

Signed: DAVID ROCHE Name: David Roche

Director, Property Projects
Department of Transport
8 September 2022

Date 8 September 2022

ive

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2022

S 463

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au